securities and the Group’s liquidity needs. Listed investments

that are not held for trading purposes have been chosen

based on their long term growth potential and are

monitored regularly for performance against expectations.

The portfolio is diversified in terms of industry distribution in

accordance with the limits set by the Group.

125能源國際投資控股有限公司 / 二零二四╱二五年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2025 截至二零二五年三月三十一日止年度

6. 財務風險管理及財務工具之
公平值（續）

財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(e) 股價風險（續）

於二零二五年及二零二四年三

月三十一日，估計相關股票價格

增加╱減少10%，在所有其他變

量保持不變的情況下，將增加╱減

少本集團除所得稅後溢利及保留盈

利：

敏感度分析顯示假設股價之變動已

於報告期末產生，並已應用於重新

計量本集團所持有而令本集團於報

告期末承受股價風險之該等財務工

具，將對本集團之除所得稅後溢利

（及保留盈利）造成之即時影響。亦

假設本集團權益投資的公平值將根

據與相關股票市場指數或相關風險

變量的歷史關聯性作出變更，且所

有其他變量均保持不變。截至二零

二四年三月三十一日止年度乃按相

同基準進行分析。

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and
policies (Continued)

(e) Equity price risk (Continued)

At 31 March 2025 and 2024, it is estimated that an

increase/decrease of 10% in the relevant stock price, with

all other variables held constant, would have increased/

decreased the Group’s profit after income tax and the

retained earnings:

2025 2024

二零二五年 二零二四年

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after

income

tax

Increase/

(decrease) in

retained

earnings

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after

income

tax

Increase/

(decrease) in

retained

earnings

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

除所得稅後
溢利

增加╱（減少）
保留盈利

增加╱（減少）

除所得稅後

溢利

增加╱（減少）

保留盈利

增加╱（減少）

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Change in the relevant equity price

risk variable:

相關股價風險變數

之變動：

Increase 增加 10% 620 620 10% 1,063 1,063

Decrease 減少 (10%) (620)  (620)  (10%) (1,063) (1,063)

The sensitivity analysis indicates the instantaneous change in

the Group’s profit after income tax (and retained earnings)

that would arise assuming that the changes in the stock

price at the end of the reporting period and had been

applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by

the Group which expose the Group to equity price risk at

the end of the reporting period. It is also assumed that the

fair values of the Group’s equity investments would change

in accordance with the historical correlation with the

relevant stock market index or the relevant risk variables,